High-resolution differential PC oscilloscope
PicoScope® 4444
QUICK START GUIDE
快速入门指南
iDO282-2 Copyright © 2017 Pico Technology Ltd. All rights reserved.
Quick Start Guide PicoScope 4444 High-Resolution Differential Oscilloscope
Contents
1 English ...................................................................................................................... 1

and will invalidate the warranty.
Visit www.picotech.com for more information about approved accessories and
how to order them.
1.7.1 Connector diagram
A. Input channel A
B. Input channel B
C. Input channel C
D. Input channel D
E. Ground terminal
F. USB 3.0 port
G. DC power socket. For use with the AC adaptor supplied.
H. Probe compensation pins
1.8 Using the TA299 D9-dual BNC adaptor
The TA299 D9-dual BNC adaptor allows you to make
differential measurements using two single-ended
probes with BNC connectors.
The PicoScope 4444 will identify the TA299 adaptor,
but not the probes connected to it. Use the Channel
Options menu in the PicoScope 6 software to set up
your probes, and compensate them using the pins on
the back of the scope unit.
d
a
e
b f
a. PicoScope 4444 differential oscilloscope
b. Oscilloscope USB port
c. Pico USB cable
d. PC
e. PC USB port
f. Power adaptor
c
Quick Start Guide          PicoScope 4444 High-Resolution Differential Oscilloscope
5DO282-2 Copyright © 2017 Pico Technology Ltd. All rights reserved.
1.8.1 Compensating a pair of probes for common-mode voltages
This example uses two MI007 probes set to 10:1 attenuation, but applies to any
single-ended attenuating probes with BNC connectors: just remember to adjust the
Probes settings accordingly.
1. Connect the TA299 adaptor to the scope channel
2. Connect two single-ended oscilloscope probes to the TA299 adaptor
3. Open the Channel Options menu and select the correct attenuation factor for
your probe. For 10:1 probes, this will be x10.
4. Set the Coupling control to DC
5. Set the Input Range to ±5 V
6. Set the Trigger Mode control to Auto
7. Decide which probe will be the positive probe and which will be the negative
probe
8. Connect the positive probe to Cal + and attach its ground clip to Cal –
9. Attach the negative probe’s ground clip to the negative probe tip
10. A square wave will appear on the PicoScope 6 display
11. Adjust the Collection Time until the display contains one cycle of the square
wave signal
12. Adjust the positive probe: trim it until the waveform is as near ideal as
possible, with no overshoot or undershoot visible
13. Without disconnecting the positive probe, connect the negative probe to
Cal + and attach its ground clip to Cal –
14. Set the Trigger Mode to None
15. Trim the negative probe: aim for a null signal, with the amplitude as close to
zero as possible
16. With both probes compensated, you are now ready to test your signal
1.9 Using the TA271 D9-BNC adaptor
The TA271 D9-BNC adaptor converts the differential
input of the PicoScope 4444 to a single-ended input.

8.4 PicoScope	随附物品
您的 PicoScope 4444 随产品提供如下物品：
项目 订购代码
PicoScope 4444 高分辨率差分示波器 PQ088
PicoScope 6 软件光盘 DI025
PicoScope 4444 快速入门指南 -
通用电源 PS011
USB 3.0 电缆，1.8 米 TA155
提供大量附件，包括电压和电流探针选择以及 D9-BNC 适配器。有关更多信息，请参阅
PicoScope	4444	数据页，可从 www.picotech.com/downloads 下载。
我们的经销商提供方便的预配置套件。或者，您可以在以下地方设计自己的配置：
8.5 最低系统要求
为了确保您的 PicoScope 4444 示波器能够正常工作，您必须具备符合以下表格中系统要求的一
台计算机。计算机的配置越高（采用多核处理器），示波器的性能就越好。
规格
操作系统
Microsoft Windows 7、8 或 10。
Linux 或 OS X*
32 位和 64 位版本。
处理器
内存
可用磁盘空间
如操作系统所需
端口 一个免费的 USB 2.0 或 USB 3.0 端口
* Linux 和 OS X 均要求 PicoScope 测试版软件，可从 www.picotech.com/
downloads 下载。
8.6 安装示波器
1a. （推荐从 Web 安装）转到 www.picotech.com/downloads，选择 PicoScope
4000 Series 和 PicoScope 4444 型号， 然后选择最新版本的 PicoScope 6 软件。下载
并双击安装程序运行它。
1b. （或者：从 CD 安装）将 Pico 软件光盘插入您的 CD 驱动器。如果 Windows 询问您如何运
行光盘，请选择 Run Pico.exe。
2. PicoScope 安装程序，选择您要使用的语言。
3. 按照屏幕上的说明安装 PicoScope 软件。安装完成之前请勿连接示波器。
4. 使用配套提供的 USB 缆线将示波器连接至 PC。
5. 等待 Windows 安装示波器。这样操作时，工具栏中将显示消息“新设备”或“PicoScope 4444
示波器已安装”。
6. 通过单击 Windows 桌面上的新建 PicoScope 6 图标运行软件。有关软件的更多信息，请
参阅《PicoScope	6	用户手册》， 您可以在光盘上找到该手册， 从 www.picotech.
com/downloads 下载或从软件内部的“帮助”菜单访问。
d
a
e
b f
a. PicoScope 4444 差分示波器
b. 示波器 USB 端口
c. Pico USB 电缆
d. PC
e. PC USB 端口
f. 电源适配器
c
PicoScope 4444 高分辨率差分示波器 快速入门指南
52 DO282-2版权所有 © 2017 Pico Technology Ltd. 保留所有权利。
8.7 将附件连接到	PicoScope	4444
警告
为了防止电击或设备损坏，只能将 Pico Technology D9 型附件直接连接到示波器
上。BNC 型附件只能与 TA271 或 TA299 D9(m)-BNC(f ) 适配器一起使用。使用任何
其他连接器非常危险并将导致保修失效。
有关经过认证的附件和如何订购它们的更多信息，请访问 www.picotech.com。
8.7.1 连接器示意图
A. 输入通道 A
B. 输入通道 B
C. 输入通道 C
D. 输入通道 D
E. 接地接线柱
F. USB 3.0 端口
G. DC 电源插座。供与所提供的 AC 适配器一起使用。